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)
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No.  06-0884 PO



)

DONALD A. DEVENS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Donald A. Devens because he committed the criminal offenses of assault in the third degree and tampering with physical evidence and because Devens committed acts while on active duty that involved moral turpitude.
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint.  We held a hearing on January 10, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director at the hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr filed the Director’s written arguments.  Dana L. Frese represented Devens.  The case became ready for decision when the Director filed the last written argument on April 23, 2007.
Findings of Fact


1.
Devens holds a Class B peace officer license from the Director.

2.
Devens has approximately 17 years of law enforcement experience with a number of law enforcements agencies.  For the Clay County Sheriff’s Department, he has served as jailer, security officer, detective, undercover officer, and road patrol officer.

3.
By August 16, 2005, Devens had been performing road patrol duties for the Clay County Sheriff’s Department for two years.  

4.
On the evening of August 16, 2005, Devens was on road patrol traveling into Kearney when he saw a pickup truck (“the truck”) traveling out of the city at a high rate of speed.  Devens turned around and pursued.  

5.
Devens caught up with the truck on 92 Highway.  The driver, Wesley Allen Lewis, tried to elude Devens by pulling into the yard of a residence and turning off his headlights.  When Devens pulled up behind Lewis and started to get out of the patrol car, Lewis sped away, tearing through another yard before returning to the highway.

6.
Devens resumed pursuit, eventually being joined by other law enforcement officers, including the Kearney police.

7.
Lewis drove on various highways over ninety miles per hour.  Lewis drove erratically and dangerously, sometimes with his headlights off, almost forcing other vehicles off the road.  Several times, Lewis drove on the wrong side of the road, at one point nearly causing a head-on collision.  

8.
Eventually, Lewis drove over a device designed to puncture tires.  Even though the device punctured one of his tires, Lewis kept on speeding.

9.
After 15 to 20 minutes of pursuit, Lewis stopped on the shoulder of 291 Highway near 104th Street.  Devens and two Kearney police officers arrived behind Lewis at the same 
time.  The video recorders in Devens' patrol car and in the Kearney police car recorded what occurred when Devens and the Kearney officers apprehended Lewis.


10.
Devens approached Lewis’ truck with his taser in hand.  Devens tried to open the driver’s side door.  When he found it locked, Devens ordered Lewis to unlock it and get out.  Lewis did not respond immediately, but finally unlocked the door.  Devens opened the door and tried to pull Lewis out by the wrist, but saw that Lewis was entangled in the seat belt.  When Lewis disengaged himself, he stepped out with both hands in the air.  Lewis was wearing a tank top and blue jeans.

11.
Devens stood next to Lewis as he got out.  The two Kearney officers stood a few feet away, pointing their revolvers at Lewis.  Devens shoved Lewis toward the ground.  Lewis lay on the road, face down.  The two Kearney officers stood on opposite sides of Lewis. 

12.
As soon as Lewis lay down, the Kearney officer on Lewis’ right knelt down with his right knee in the middle of Lewis’ back and began the process of putting restraints on Lewis’ wrists.  

13.
At the same time as the Kearney officer restrained Lewis with his knee, Devens used his foot to stomp Lewis once either in the lower back or in the rump.  Devens was angry because of Lewis’ conduct during the pursuit.  Devens stomped on Lewis to “demonstrate authority . . . and to take control of the situation because he’d already -- he’d already stopped once and eluded me.  Didn’t know what he was going to do this time.”
  When Devens turned around to return to the truck cab, Devens stepped on Lewis’ foot “out of spite.”
 

14.
While Devens looked into the truck cab, the second Kearney officer stood to Lewis’ left and assisted the kneeling officer in putting restraints on Lewis’ wrists, which were drawn 
behind Lewis.  The kneeling officer shifted his knee onto Lewis’ upper back near or on the right shoulder/neck area while putting a restraint on Lewis’ right wrist.  

15.
When Devens looked into the cab, he saw a woman in a seat belt with an unrestrained three-year-old child in her lap.  The woman and child were crying and screaming.  Devens asked the woman if she had been kidnapped.  She said no.

16.
Devens’ emotions got the best of him.
  Devens turned and kicked Lewis between his legs “between his rump area and groin area.”
  Devens stomped or stepped once on Lewis’ rump or leg, also.  He did this out of anger and spite, primarily because:

What -- what I envisioned more than anything else is that child -- if there had been a crash, that child would have been killed.  And I would have been partially responsible for that.  And all that came within the split moment when I saw the child.


17.
The two Kearney officers finished putting restraints on Lewis’ wrists.  

18.
The Kearney officer on Lewis’ left began getting Lewis to his feet by turning Lewis onto his left side.    

19.
Devens, on Lewis’ right, reached down and grabbed the front of Lewis’ tank top with his left hand, trying to pull Lewis toward him.  When the tank top just stretched, Devens released his grip.  Devens asked Lewis why he endangered the child.  Lewis said that it was Devens' fault because Devens was chasing him.
  Devens hit Lewis with a short jab to Lewis’ face while Lewis was still lying on his left side, restrained.  

20.
The Kearney police officer and another officer got Lewis to his feet.  Lewis walked away from the truck with the two officers holding his arms.

21.
Devens charged Lewis with endangering the welfare of a child
 and with resisting arrest by fleeing.
 

22.
When Devens returned home, he watched the video taken from his patrol car.  He recognized that he had engaged in inappropriate conduct toward Lewis.  Devens did not want anyone to see the tape.
  Devens recorded over the portion of the tape beginning when he first approached the truck to get Lewis out of the cab.  He did this because he knew that the Sheriff’s Department would have to turn over the tape to the prosecutor to give to Lewis’ defense attorney.
  Devens realized that he and the Sheriff’s Department might be liable to Lewis for his conduct.  Devens also did not want to become the subject of unfavorable publicity.
  

23.
Devens did not file a use of force report describing the force he used during Lewis’ apprehension although he knew that the Sheriff’s Department required one.
 

24.
A couple of days after Lewis’ arrest, Devens learned that the Kearney Police Department had a videotape of Lewis’ apprehension from the Kearney patrol car that was at the scene.


25.
Devens was never charged for criminal violations for his conduct during Lewis’ arrest.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which allows discipline for any peace officer who:


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]
I.  Criminal Offenses

As used in § 590.080.1(2), a “criminal offense” may be “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”

A.  Assault in the Third Degree
The Director contends that Devens’ conduct during Lewis’ apprehension constituted assault in the third degree.  Section 565.070
 provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:
*   *   *

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]
*   *   *


3.  A person who violates the provisions of subdivision (3) or (5) of subsection 1 of this section is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.
As the Court of Appeals explained:

The elements of assault in the third degree, a class C misdemeanor as charged under § 565.070.1(5) are: (1) a knowing act which (2) 
causes physical contact which (3) the victim would find offensive or provocative. 
Section 556.061(16) provides that “knowingly” has the meaning specified in § 562.016, RSMo 2000, which provides: 

3.  A person "acts knowingly", or with knowledge,

(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or

(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.
“Physical contact” includes touching another person.
  “Offensive” means aggressive or giving painful or unpleasant sensations or causing displeasure or resentment.
  “Provocative” means serving to provoke.  “To provoke” means to incite to anger or to stir up purposely.
   

The Director’s burden is to prove that Devens committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree by a preponderance of the evidence, which is defined as that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”
  


The Director’s evidence shows that Devens had physical contact with Lewis by kicking him several times and by hitting him in the face.  Such acts are clearly offensive and provocative.


The Director showed that Devens acted knowingly with respect to his conduct and with respect to the results of his conduct.  Devens testified that he intended to kick Lewis.  Although Devens denied hitting Lewis in the face, the video recording taken from the Kearney patrol car 
clearly shows that there were several seconds between when he released Lewis’ tank top and when he made a fist and jabbed Lewis in the jaw.  Devens knew that he was hitting Lewis in the face.  It was no accident, as Devens contends.
  It is also clear from the circumstances, including Devens’ admitted anger at Lewis, that Devens knew that his conduct would be offensive and provocative to Lewis.  

We are sympathetic to the deep sense of outrage that pushed Devens to strike out against Lewis for needlessly putting into jeopardy the safety of many innocent people, particularly the woman and child.  Nevertheless, the reason the law authorizes trained peace officers to apprehend and arrest is to ensure that the rule of law is followed even in regard to such scofflaws as Lewis, since it is the rule of law that legitimizes the legal punishment eventually to be dispensed.  

The Director met his burden.  Devens’ criminal offense of assault in the third degree is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
B.  Tampering with Physical Evidence

The Director contends that Devens committed the crime of tampering with physical evidence when he recorded over the incriminating portions of the video recording of Lewis’ apprehension.  Section 575.100, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of tampering with physical evidence if he:

(1) Alters, destroys, suppresses or conceals any record, document or thing with purpose to impair its verity, legibility or availability in any official proceeding or investigation[.] 
*   *   *


2.  Tampering with physical evidence is a class D felony if the actor impairs or obstructs the prosecution or defense of a 
felony; otherwise, tampering with physical evidence is a class A misdemeanor.
The Director contends that when Devens eliminated the images of Lewis’ apprehension and arrest from his patrol car’s video recording, Devens altered the recording so that no one could see the images.  Devens admitted that he was concerned with Lewis’ criminal defense attorney obtaining the video during discovery and about his and the Sheriff Department’s potential civil liability to Lewis.  In the words of § 575.100, RSMo 2000, Devens “altered” a “thing” (the recording) by destroying some of its electronic images.  To impair is to damage.
  Devens’ admitted purpose was to damage the availability of the images to others.  Those others included any representatives of Lewis who would be investigating his defense in the criminal case and investigating his civil remedies against Devens and the Sheriff’s Department.  It is also reasonable to conclude that Devens wanted to prevent any internal investigator within the Sheriff’s Department from seeing the images.

The Director has proven by a preponderance of the evidence that Devens committed the crime of tampering with physical evidence.  This is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
II.  Act of Moral Turpitude


Devens’ kicking and hitting Lewis while Lewis was restrained constitutes an “act while on active duty . . . that involves moral turpitude.”  Moral turpitude is:
 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  


Insofar as Devens’ conduct constitutes assault in the third degree, it constitutes the violation of one person’s duties to another.  Devens’ conduct is particularly reprehensible because Devens had a higher duty to Lewis than an ordinary citizen would have.  Devens was sworn to uphold the law and to control his emotions in these types of situations.  That he felt ashamed about his conduct shows that he knew it was done “contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  The Director has established cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Devens under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).

SO ORDERED on May 10, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP   


Commissioner
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